


























































































STAFF REPORT:  June 4, 2024 

 

PREPARED FOR:  Kentwood Planning Commission 

 

PREPARED BY:  Joe Pung 

 

CASE NO.:   14-24 3119 – 52nd Street Rezoning 

 

 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

 

 

APPLICANT: Boris Properties, LLC 

 Chris Vander Hoff 

 4910 – 68th Street 

 Caledonia, MI 49316  

 

STATUS OF 

APPLICANT:   Property Owner 

 

REQUESTED ACTION: Request to rezone 15.96 acres from R1-A Estate Residential & R1-

C Single Family Residential to R1-D Single Family Residential 

  

EXISTING ZONING OF 

SUBJECT PARCEL: R1-A Estate Residential & R1-C Single Family Residential 

 

GENERAL LOCATION: 3119 – 52nd Street 

 

PARCEL SIZE: 15.96 acres 

 

EXISTING LAND USE 

ON THE PARCEL: Vacant Land 

 

ADJACENT AREA 

LAND USES: N: Consumers Energy Transmission Lines 

 S:  Single Family Residential & 52nd Street ROW 

 E: Single Family Residential 

 W: Single Family Residential & City of Kentwood Property 

 

ZONING ON ADJOINING 

PARCELS: N: R1-A Estate Residential 

 S: R1-A Estate Residential 

 E: RPUD-2 Detached Residential Planned Unit Development & 

R1-A Estate Residential & R1-C Single Family Residential 

 W: R1-A Estate Residential & R1-C Single Family Residential & 

OS Open Space 
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Compatibility with Master Plan 

 

The Master Plan recommendation is for low density (<4 units per acres) residential development.  

The R1-D district allows minimum lot dimensions that may allow for up to medium density (4 to 

8 lots/acre) residential development; the Master Plan still limits the development to less than 4 

lots/acre.  The wetlands and floodplain on the site will impact the number of lots which can be 

developed on the site. 

 

Relevant Zoning Ordinance Sections 

 

Section 13.03.C outlines the guidelines for rezoning.  Section 13.09 outlines the general review 

standards. 

 

Zoning History 

 

The property has been zoned R1-A Estate Residential & R1-C Single Family Residential since at 

least 1980. 

 

 

SITE INFORMATION 

 

 

Site Characteristics 

 

The northern portion of the site is heavily wooded (see Exhibit 2).  The northern portion of the site 

is encumbered by wetlands and floodplain (see Exhibits 3 and 4).  The northern portion of the site 

has steep contours and Plaster Creek, along with a second smaller creek, runs through it (see 

Exhibit 5). 

 

Traffic & Circulation 

 

It is anticipated that access to any development would be from the east (Nature View Drive) and 

the south (52nd Street). 

 

Engineering 

 

Any development would have to meet all applicable standards and requirements of the Kentwood 

Engineering Department. 

 

Fire 

 

Any development would have to meet all applicable standards and requirements of the Kentwood 

Fire Department. 
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Staff Comments 

 

 

1) The applicant has requested rezoning of the property from R1-A Estate Residential and 

R1-C Single Family Residential to R1-D Single Family Residential.  The uses allowed 

under the proposed R1-D district are nearly identical to those under the current R1-A and 

R1-C districts; the exceptions being that the R1-A district does not allow for zero lot line 

single family detached dwellings (a special land use in R1-C & R1-D) and the R1-A district 

allows horse riding stables as a special land use.  A comparison of the lot, yard, and building 

requirements between the existing and proposed zoning districts is provided in the 

following table: 

 

Requirement R1-A R1-C R1-D 

Minimum Lot Area 5 acres 10,000 square 

feet 

5,500 square feet 

(6,600 sq. foot 

average for plats and 

site condominiums) 

Minimum Lot Width See Section 3.23 

(Lot Width to 

Depth Ratio) 

80 feet 50 feet (average of 

60-feet for plats and 

site condominiums) 

Front Yard Setback 40 feet 35 feet 25 feet 

Side Yard Setback 12 feet (25 feet on 

street side yard) 

7 feet (25 feet on 

street side yard) 

5 feet (5 ft on one side 

12 feet total/ 25 feet 

on street side yard) 

Rear Yard Setback 35 feet 35 feet 30 feet 

Maximum Lot 

Coverage 

20 percent 25 percent 30 percent 

Min. Dwelling Unit 

Size 

1,040 square feet 1,040 square feet 850 square feet 

Max. Building Height 2-1/2 stories or 35 

feet 

2 stories or 25 

feet 

2 stories or 25 feet 

 

The proposed R1-D zoning allows for significantly smaller and narrower lots (5,500 

square feet & 50 feet) than the current R1-A Estate Residential zoning (14,000 square 

feet) and R1-C Single Family Residential zoning (10,000 square feet & 80 feet). 

 

The adjacent residential development to the east (Jefferson Farms; see Exhibit 6) has forty 

(40) lots with an average lot area of 9,550 square feet (smallest lot is 7,150 square feet) 

with minimum lot widths of sixty (60) feet; the next development to the east (Jefferson 

East; see Exhibit 6)  was conditionally rezoned to R1-D Single Family Residential with 

minimum lot areas of 7,200 square feet and minimum lot widths of sixty (60) feet (the 

smallest lot in the plat has a lot width of 60 feet and lot area of 7,378 square feet). 
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2) The new architectural regulations under consideration by the city will restrict the layout of 

homes on smaller R1-D lots.  Regulations that will most like have the greatest impact for 

development on smaller lots will be the garage placement and siting requirements as 

follows: 

 

• The new standards will require that garages accessed through the front yard have a 

setback of at least 35 feet from the front lot line, so even though the R1-D district 

allows for a 25-foot front yard building setback, the garage will still have to be 

setback at least 35 feet. 

 

• Attached garages cannot exceed 50% of the total width of the front façade of a 

dwelling unit (although attached garages setback at least 15 feet behind the front of 

the dwelling unit are not counted against front façade calculations). 

 

3) Section 13.03.C of the Zoning Ordinance outlines the guidelines for a rezoning.  The 

guidelines are as follows: 

 

13.03.C.1 Consistency with the goals, policies and future land use map of the Master 

Plan, including any subarea or corridor studies.  If conditions have changed 

since the Master was adopted, the consistency with recent development trends 

in the area. 

 

 The area is Master Planned for low density residential development.  

Development under the R1-D zoning district can yield a low-density 

residential development; therefore, the requested rezoning can be 

consistent with the Master Plan recommendation. 

 

13.03.C.2 Compatibility of the site’s physical, geological, hydrological and other 

environmental features with the uses permitted in the proposed zoning 

district. 

 

 The site is encumbered by wetlands and floodplain.  The wetland and 

floodplain can be compatible with single-family development creating 

attractive home sites. 

 

13.03.C.3 The applicant’s ability to develop the property with at least one (1) of the uses 

permitted under the current zoning. 

 

 The property is currently zoned R1-A Estate Residential and R1-C Single 

Family Residential.  Based on a five (5) acre minimum lot area under the 

R1-A zoning and 10,000 square foot minimum under the R1-C zoning, 

up to eleven (11) single family lots could potentially be created. 
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13.03.C.4 The compatibility of all the potential uses allowed in the proposed zoning 

district with surrounding uses and zoning in terms of land suitability, impacts 

on the environment, density, nature of use, traffic impacts, aesthetics, 

infrastructure, and potential influence on property values. 

 

 The uses under the proposed zoning district can be compatible with the 

surrounding area depending on the number, size, and layout of lots 

within a potential residential development. 

 

13.03.C.5 Whether the City’s infrastructure and services are sufficient to accommodate 

the uses permitted in the requested district without compromising the “health, 

safety and welfare” of the City. 

 

 The City’s infrastructure and services are sufficient to accommodate the 

uses permitted in the R1-D Single Family Residential district. 

 

13.03.C.6 Where a rezoning is reasonable given the above guidelines, a determination 

that the requested zoning district is more appropriate than another district or 

amending the list of permitted or Special Land Uses within a district. 

 

 The uses allowed within the current R1-A & R1-C districts and the 

proposed R1-D district are nearly identical; the exceptions being that the 

R1-A district does not allow for zero lot line single family detached 

dwellings (a special land use in R1-C & R1-D) and the R1-A district 

allows horse riding stables as a special land use. 

 

  



Staff Report 

Case No.: 14-24 

Page 6 

 

Exhibit 1:  Project Location (2023 Aerial Photo) 

 

 
 

Exhibit 2: Heavily Wooded Area of the Site 
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Exhibit 3: Wetlands 

 

 
 

Exhibit 4:  Floodplain 
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Exhibit 5:  Plaster Creek and Contours 
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Exhibit 6:  Residential Developments to the East 

 

 































































































































STAFF REPORT:  June 3, 204 

 

PREPARED FOR:  Kentwood Planning Commission 

 

PREPARED BY:  Joe Pung 

 

CASE NO.:   16-24 Bethel Hispanic 7th Day Adventist Church 

 

 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

 

 

APPLICANT:   Landy Sosa   Rep: Exxel Engineering 

    3527 Poinsettia Avenue, SE  5252 Clyde Park, SW 

    Kentwood, MI 49508   Grand Rapids, MI 49509 

 

STATUS OF 

APPLICANT:   Property Owner Representative 

 

REQUESTED ACTION: Special land use and site plan review for a Place of Worship. 

 

EXISTING ZONING OF 

SUBJECT PARCEL: R1-C Single Family Residential 

 

GENERAL LOCATION: 4424 & 4448 Potter Avenue and 4435 Eastern Avenue 

 

PARCEL SIZE: 2.58 acres (3 parcels) 

 

EXISTING LAND USE 

ON THE PARCEL: Vacant Land 

 

ADJACENT AREA 

LAND USES: N: Apartments 

 S:  Cell Tower and Water Tank 

 E: Multi-tenant Commercial Buildings 

 W: Potter Street ROW 

 

ZONING ON ADJOINING 

PARCELS: N: R4 High Density Residential 

 S: OS Open Space 

 E: C2 Community Commercial 

 W: C2 Community Commercial 
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Compatibility with Master Plan 

 

The Master Plan recommendation for this site is for medium density residential development.  The 

proposed use is a special land use in this zoning district and is considered compatible with 

residential development and therefore consistent with the Master Plan recommendation. 

 

Relevant Zoning Ordinance Sections 

 

Section 13.04.A requires Planning Commission review and approval of the special land use: Place 

of Religious Worship.  Section 15.02 outlines the special land use general approval standards.  

Section 15.04.N outlines the site design standards for a Place of Religious Worship. 

 

Zoning History 

 

The site has been zoned for residential development since at least 1980. 

 

 

SITE INFORMATION 

 

 

Site Characteristics 

 

The site is vacant.  The majority of the site is wooded.  The site slopes from east to west.   

 

Traffic & Circulation 

 

The site is proposed to have a single driveway onto Potter Avenue. 

 

Parking 

 

A minimum of seventy (70) parking spaces are required based on a 175 seat main place of 

assembly.  The site plan depicts seventy (70) parking spaces. 

 

Engineering 

 

Development of the site will have to meet all applicable standards and requirements of the 

Kentwood Engineering Department. 

  

Fire 

 

Development of the site will have to meet all applicable standards and requirements of the 

Kentwood Fire Department. 
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Staff Comments 

 

 

1) The proposal is for an 8,703 square foot building for use as a Place of Worship. 

 

2) Section 5.03.B of the zoning ordinance restricts the building height to 2 stories or 25 feet.  

For buildings with a gable roof, building height is measure to the mean distance between 

the eaves and ridge of the roof.  The building may exceed the maximum allowable height, 

additional detail on building height is required to verify compliance. 

 

3) The project site is composed of three (3) parcels which will need to be combined as part of 

the proposed development. 

 

4) Prior to approving a special land use, the following standards from Section 15.02 of the 

Kentwood Zoning Ordinance need to be satisfied: 

 

A. Be designed, constructed, operated and maintained so as to be harmonious and 

appropriate in appearance with the existing or intended character of the general vicinity 

and that a use will not change the essential character of the area in which it is proposed. 

 

The surrounding area is a mix of residential, commercial, municipal uses.  The 

proposed use should be appropriate with the character of the area and should not 

change the essential character of the area. 

 

B. Be served adequately by essential public facilities and service such as highways, 

streets, police and fire protection, drainage structures, refuse disposal, water and 

sewage facilities or schools. 

 

The site is adequately served by public facilities. 

 

C. Not create excessive additional requirements at public cost for public facilities and 

services. 

 

The proposed use will not create excessive additional requirements at public cost 

for public facilities and services. 

 

D. Not involve uses, activities, processes, materials and equipment or conditions of 

operation that will be detrimental to any persons, property or the general welfare by 

reason of excessive production of traffic, noise, smoke, fumes, glare, electrical or 

electromagnetic interference or odors. 

 

The proposed use is a special land use in the R1-C Single Family Residential 

district and considered compatible with residential development and therefore 

should not be detrimental to adjacent uses. 
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E. Be compatible and in accordance with the goals, objectives and policies of the Master 

Plan and promote the Intent and Purpose of the zoning ordinance district in which it is 

proposed to located. 

 

The area is master planned and zoned for residential development.  The proposed 

use is consistent with both the Master Plan and the Zoning Ordinance. 

 

F. Be subject to stipulations by the Planning Commission of additional conditions and 

safeguards deemed necessary for the general welfare, for the protection of individual 

property rights and for insuring that the intent and objectives of the Zoning Ordinance 

will be observed.  The breach of any condition, safeguard or requirement shall 

automatically invalidate the granting of the Special Land Use. 

 

G. Comply with all applicable licensing ordinances. 

 

5) Section 15.04.N outlines the site design criteria for Places of Worship.  The design criteria 

are as follows: 

 

a. Minimum lot width shall be one-hundred and fifty (150) feet. 

 

The lot width will be one hundred and eighty-eight (188) feet. 

 

b. The lot location shall have at least one (1) property line that abuts a collector or arterial 

street. 

 

Potter Avenue is classified as a collector street. 

 

Exhibit 1:  Project Location 
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Exhibit 2:  April 2023 Pictometry Photo 
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